20-04

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 13 (ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICER) OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER

WHEREAS, the Township of Bridgewater had heretofore created pursuant to Ordinance No. 05-06 the office of Economic Development Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Administration has evaluated said position and determined it is no longer necessary, and has recommended to the Township Council that Chapter 13 be repealed in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 26-7 of the Bridgewater Township Code, positions within the Township government may be abolished for "reasons of reorganization within departments or departments," and the Administration intends to distribute the responsibilities of the Economic Development Officer to other Township employees; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Bridgewater, in the County of Somerset, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 13 of the Township Code of the Township of Bridgewater be repealed in its entirety.

SECTION I.

All ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION II.

If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to this section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision and the remainder of this Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

SECTION III.

This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication in the manner required by New Jersey general law but, in no event, less than 20 days after its final passage by the Township Council and approval by the Mayor, where such approval is required pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A-181(b).

Adopted: January 16, 2020 Effective: February 7, 2020